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Date:   March 10, 2016 
 
Item #:  P16-028, 029 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for a CUP for dual use: 
residential, dormitory and an Administrative Adjustment for 
parking.  The property is located on 295 North Glenwood, legally 
known as LOT 1-2, BLK. 1, JACKSON ORIGINAL TOWNSITE  
(MAP T-26B) 
 
For questions, please call Paul Anthony at 733-0440, x1303 or 
email to the address shown below. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 

Planner:  Paul Anthony 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1303 
 
Fax:  734-3563 
 
Email: panthony@ci.jackson.wy.us 
 
Owner: 
Westgroup Stagecoach, LLC 
600 6th Street South 
Kirkland, WY 98033 
425-636-5665 
pdyer@noblehousehotels.com 
 
Applicant 
Hugh O’Halloran, attorney 
Holland & Hart, 
PO Box 68 
Jackson, WY 83001 
307-734-4511 
hjohalloran@hollandhart.com 
heather@y2consultants.com 
 
 
 
Please respond by:     March 24, 2016 (for Sufficiency) 
                                             March 31, 2016 (with Comments) 
 

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to: 
 jcarruth@ci.jackson.wy.us  
   

mailto:panthony@ci.jackson.wy.us
mailto:pdyer@noblehousehotels.com
mailto:hjohalloran@hollandhart.com
mailto:heather@y2consultants.com
mailto:jcarruth@ci.jackson.wy.us
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STAGECOACH MOTEL REPORT 

TO ACCOMPANY A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 

295 NORTH GLENWOOD STREET 

JACKSON, WYOMING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared For:  

Westgroup Stagecoach, LLC 

600 6th Street South 

Kirkland, WY 98033 

 

 

 

 

Prepared By: 

  

March 9, 2016 
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Scope and Purpose 

This report provides supporting information and a narrative to accompany the Stagecoach Motel 

Conditional Use Permit application and Parking Administrative Adjustment application. The 

proposal involves the continuing existing lodging use in conjunction with a proposed new use: 

residential, dormitory. The motel is addressed 295 North Glenwood Street, Jackson, Wyoming, 

and is located in the Auto Urban Commercial (AC) zone within the Lodging Overlay. The property 

is owned by Westgroup Stagecoach, LLC. Through affiliate companies, Hotel Terra and Teton 

Mountain Lodge in Teton Village share the same owner. 

The existing structures at the Stagecoach Motel currently operate as a motel and have been used 

historically as a motel. The proposed dormitory use will provide employee housing in the peak 

summer and winter months for the owning company’s hotel staff at Hotel Terra and Teton 

Mountain Lodge. The continued lodging use will focus on the shoulder seasons for tourists and 

hunters. The building footprint will remain unchanged, but life safety and amenity enhancements 

will be made to accommodate the residential, dormitory use. These improvements include the 

installation of a fire sprinkler system and incorporating a communal kitchen area.  

Proposed Development Program & Quantities 

This section considers the physical development standards, use standards, and additional 

requirements specific to the AC zoning in the Town of Jackson Land Development Regulations 

(LDRs). 

Physical Development Standards 

The Proposed Development Program and Calculation Tables are as follows. 

Table 1: Proposed Development Program Area Calculations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Area Calculations. Please complete for each affected lot or parcel. 

  Base Site Area Adjusted Site Area

  Gross Site Area 

  Land within road easements and rights‐of‐way  

  Land within existing vehicular access easements  

  Land between levees or banks of rivers and streams  

  Lakes or ponds > 1 acre   

  Land previously committed as open space  in accordance 
with these or prior LDRs 

 

  50% of lands with slopes greater than 25%  

Calculated Totals   

13,987 SF                             13,987 SF

13,987 SF                             13,987 SF
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Table 2: Residential Dormitory Use Development Calculations, AC Zone 

 

Table 3: Lodging Use Development Calculations, AC Zone  

 

Notes: 

1. Floor Area calculated from architect's drawing of existing conditions  

2. Site Development Setbacks: Side/rear yard – 5’ 

Front yard - 0' for 40% of lineal frontage;    

Structure setback 60% of lineal frontage 

3. LSR estimated using Teton County GIS 

4. Property situated on street corner; two street yards and two side yards 

The existing two structures do not conform to the Town LDRs by violating the setbacks. The 

nonconformity is proposed to continue under the standards of Division 1.9. Nonconformities. 

Alterations proposed to the existing structures will not increase the nonconformity, as the building 

footprint will remain the same.  

Allowed Uses and Use Standards 

This project is located in the Auto Urban Commercial (AC) zone, within the Lodging Overlay. 

Pursuant to Division 6.1: Allowed Uses, 6.1.1 Use Schedule, the proposed use for the site, 

Residential – Dormitory is allowed with a conditional use permit. The existing use, Conventional 

Lodging, is allowed within the Lodging Overlay with a basic use permit. As this is an existing use, 

a basic use permit is unnecessary for the use to continue. Documentation is being provided to the 

 

Development Calculations. Please complete for each structure or use. 

  LDR Standard Existing Proposed  Gross

Number of units or density   

Floor area (by use if applicable)   

FAR or maximum floor area   

Site Development   

Landscape Surface Ratio   

Setbacks    

     Front or street yard   

     Rear yard   

     Side yard   

     Side yard   

Height   35'

20'

10'
10'

 Front or street yard  20'

30 rooms / acre
n/a

0.46 x 13,987 SF = 6,434 SF
See Note 2

0.2                     0.34                    0.34 

22                      22                       22

Mercill - 0'
Glenwood - 0'

Mercill - 0'
Glenwood - 0'

0'                        0'
0'                        0'

0'                        0'

                AC Zone: Other Principal Use Pre-1994 Lot; Residential - Dormitory

5,823 SF             5,823 SF

1 & 2 stories      1 & 2 stories

 

Development Calculations. Please complete for each structure or use. 

  LDR Standard Existing Proposed  Gross

Number of units or density   

Floor area (by use if applicable)   

FAR or maximum floor area   

Site Development   

Landscape Surface Ratio   

Setbacks    

     Front or street yard   

     Rear yard   

     Side yard   

     Side yard   

Height   35'

10'

0'
0'

 Front or street yard  10'

n/a
n/a

See Note 2

Mercill - 0'
Glenwood - 0'

Mercill - 0'
Glenwood - 0'

0'                        0'
0'                        0'

0'                        0'

1 & 2 stories      1 & 2 stories

0.8 x 13,987 SF = 11,189 SF 5,823 SF             5,823 SF

0.2                     0.34                    0.34 

                                AC Zone: Lodging Use in Lodging Overlay
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Town of Jackson Planning Department to verify the lodging has been used within the past 12 

months. 

The following tables show the existing and proposed uses by area.  

  Table 4: Existing Uses 

Description Use Square Feet 

Two-Story Motel Units Conventional Lodging 3,864 

Single-Story Motel Units Conventional Lodging 1,959 

Office Conventional Lodging 120 

 Table 5: Proposed Uses 

Description Use Square Feet 

Two-Story Motel Units Conventional Lodging 3,864 

Single-Story Motel Units Conventional Lodging 1,959 

Office Conventional Lodging 120 

Two-Story Employee Housing Dormitory 3,864 (same as above) 

Single-Story Employee Housing Dormitory 1,959 (same as above) 

Parking Requirements 

The property is located within the Lodging Overlay, and therefore is part of the Downtown Parking 

District. There are currently 15 off-street parking spaces on the property and 2 on-street parking 

spaces along the property boundary. The table below shows the required parking pursuant to the 

LDRs, for AC Zoning and the Downtown Parking District. 

Table 6: Parking Requirement AC Zone within Lodging Overlay 

Use Requirement in 

AC Zone 

Requirement in 

Downtown Parking 

District 

Required Parking 

Conventional 

Lodging 

0.75/LU + 1/150 

SF of assembly 

area 

n/a 

 

22 LU x 0.75 = 16.5 

� 17 spaces  

 

Dormitory 1/bed 1.5 space / 1,000 SF 

Min. 1 space/ unit  

Max. 2 spaces / unit 

5,823 SF, 22 Units  

� 22 spaces 

 

Neither use provides the full amount of parking required by the current LDRs on-site. The existing 

lodging use predates the LDRs, and the amount of parking is therefore grandfathered in as it exists, 

as a non-conformity. The proposed dormitory use requires the full parking amount of 22 spaces, 

as a new use on the property. However, the applicant requests relief from the dormitory use parking 

standards due to specific circumstances for this use. Section 8.8.1.B Administrative Adjustment 

Applicability states that a parking requirement may be adjusted as allowed by Section 6.2.2.A.1. 
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The residential, dormitory use proposed will provide workforce housing for seasonal employees 

of Hotel Terra and Teton Mountain Lodge. The hotels hire J-1 employees through a work-

exchange program. These J-1 employees travel to Jackson, Wyoming from outside of the United 

States, and work for a set period of time, typically 90 to 100 days. The majority of J-1 employees 

do not have cars because they are traveling internationally, and working in Jackson for a limited 

time period. Additionally, they are provided a bus pass as an employment benefit.  

The current parking provided, 15 off-street and 2 on-street parking spaces, is more than enough 

for the workforce housing parking demand of J-1 employees. Furthermore, the owner and affiliate 

companies work with J-1 agencies to create J-1 employment contracts. If requested by the Planning 

Department, the contracts for J-1 employees housed at the Stagecoach Motel can include language 

that limits or excludes car ownership during their time in Jackson. 

Affordable & Employee Housing Requirements 

Affordable housing standards and employee housing requirements have been considered pursuant 

to Divisions 7.4 and 6.3 respectively. This new use creates employee housing residential units, and 

is therefore exempt from the standards of Division 7.4 Affordable Housing Standards. The 

conventional lodging use is an existing use, and is therefore exempt from the standard of Division 

6.3 Employee Housing Requirements. 

Fire Protection 

The residential, dormitory use requires the two existing structures to have fire sprinklers installed. 

The existing water service is tapped from the Town of Jackson water main under North Glenwood 

Street.  A new 4” water service line will replace the existing water service to provide sufficient 

fire flows to the sprinkler system.  
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Findings for Approval 

This section addresses the Findings for Approval for the Stagecoach Motel Conditional Use Permit 

Application and the Administrative Adjustment Application. 

Dormitory Use: Conditional Use Permit Findings for Approval 

Pursuant to the LDRs, Section 8.4.2, a conditional use permit shall be approved upon finding the 

application:  

1. Is compatible with the desired future character of the area 

 

The Comprehensive Plan classifies the project location as District 2 – Town Commercial 

Core. Within District 2, the project is located in Subarea 2.3 – Downtown. The goal of this 

subarea is to create a vibrant mixed use area by accommodating a variety of uses and 

amenities. The Comprehensive Plan states that a key challenge of the subarea will be to 

provide a balance between lodging and long-term residential housing. The Dormitory Use 

is compatible with the desired future character of the area by providing workforce housing 

when housing is needed most, and focusing on lodging uses during the shoulder seasons.  

   

2. Complies with the use specific standards of Division 6.1 

 

This project is located in the Auto Urban Commercial (AC) zone. Pursuant to Division 6.1: 

Allowed Uses, 6.1.1 Use Schedule, the proposed use for this project, Residential- 

Dormitory is allowed within the AC zone if a conditional use permit is acquired. Use 

specific standards of Division 6.1 have been met.  

 

3. Minimizes adverse visual impacts 

 

There are no adverse visual impacts that accompany this conditional use, as there is no new 

development proposed for property.  

 

4. Minimizes adverse environmental impacts 

 

There are no adverse environmental impacts associated with this conditional use permit 

application. No new development is proposed for property.  

 

5. Minimizes adverse impacts from nuisances 

 

There are no adverse impacts from nuisances associated with this conditional use permit 

application.  
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6. Minimizes adverse impacts on public facilities 

 

A larger water service will tap into the Town water main, in order to provide fire-sprinkler 

flows for the residential use. Bus passes will be provided to employees, promoting use of 

the existing transit system, while on-site parking may be restricted. There are no other 

impacts on public facilities. 

 

7. Complies with all other relevant standards of these LDRs and all other Town Ordinances 

 

The proposed conditional use permit application complies with the applicable provisions 

of the LDRs and other Town Ordinances. Existing physical development is nonconforming 

due to setback violations, and Division 1.9. Nonconformities standards have been met. 

Relief from the parking requirement is being requested through an administrative 

adjustment, due to the unique parking needs for J-1 employees.  

 

8. Is in substantial conformance with all standards or conditions of any prior applicable 

permits or approvals 

 

The proposed application complies with terms of the approved Encroachment Agreement 

associated with this property. 

 

Dormitory Use Parking: Administrative Adjustment Findings for Approval 

Pursuant to the LDRs, Section 8.8.1, an administrative adjustment shall be approved upon 

finding the application:  

1. Complies with the applicability of this Section 

 

The administrative adjustment complies with Applicability #9, which states that a parking 

requirement may be adjusted as allowed by 6.2.2.A.1.  

  

2. Either: 

a. Compensates for some unusual constraint of the site or proposal that is not shared 

by landowners generally, or 

b. Better protects natural and scenic resources, or 

c. Better supports the purpose of the zone 

 

This administrative adjustment better protects natural and scenic resources by allowing the 

open grass on the property to remain grass rather than be converted into a parking lot. The 

purpose of the zone, to provide a variety of uses and amenities, is also supported by this 

administrative adjustment, as the parking demand for J-1 employees is satisfied, while 

retaining the open grass area on the property.   
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3. Is consistent with the purpose of the zone and the desired future character for the area 

described in the Comprehensive Plan 

 

The goal of the subarea is to create a vibrant mixed use area by accommodating a variety 

of uses and amenities. This administrative adjustment is consistent with the purpose of the 

zone and desired future character as the parking demand for J-1 employees is satisfied, 

while retaining the open grass area of the property.  

 

4. Will not pose a danger to the public health or safety  

 

The administrative adjustment for parking does not pose a danger to the public health or 

safety. 

 

5. The site is not subject to a series of incremental administrative adjustments that circumvent 

the purpose of this Section 

 

This is the first administrative adjustment application for the property.  
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